# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3324821

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ALEXANDER JAMES PATEY	04/09/2015
EMILIANO LUCCHETTA	04/09/2015
IAN KEECH	04/09/2015
MOHAMMAD EGHTESADI BAHRAMI	04/09/2015
RICHARD GLYN HORLER	04/09/2015

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EDWARDS LIMITED	
Street Address:	CRAWLEY BUSINESS QUARTER	
Internal Address:	MANOR ROYAL	
City:	CRAWLEY, WEST SUSSEX	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	RH10 9LW	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14438140

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (612)334-3312

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6123343222 Email: cnelson@wck.com

THEODORE M. MAGEE **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 900 SECOND AVENUE S., SUITE 1400 Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CKET NUMBER: M12B102 (E223.0066US1)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: THEODORE M. MAGEE		
SIGNATURE:	/Theodore M. Magee#39758/	
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 04/24/2015		

**Total Attachments: 2** 

**PATENT** REEL: 035486 FRAME: 0411

503278203

source=Assign#page1.tif source=Assign#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 035486 FRAME: 0412

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/We, Alexander James Patey, a citizen of the United Kingdom, residing at 119 Holmesdale Road, Reigate, Surrey RH2 0BU, United Kingdom; Emiliano Lucchetta, a citizen of Italy, residing at 60 Rectory Road, Worthing, West Sussex BN14-7PW, United Kingdom; Ian Keech, a citizen of the United Kingdom, residing at 7 Stock Mead, Washington, West Sussex RH20 4AU, United Kingdom; Mohammad Eghtesadi Bahrami, a citizen of the United Kingdom, residing at 14 Farm Close, Three Bridges, Crawley, West Sussex RH10 1QL, United Kingdom; Richard Glyn Horler, a citizen of the United Kingdom, residing at 5 Quantock Close, West Green, Crawley, West Sussex RH11 7LY, United Kingdom; have invented certain new and useful improvements in VACUUM PUMP for which I/We have made application for Letters Patent of the United States on even dates herewith and claims priority from International Application No. PCT/GB2013/052673, filed 14 October 2013, which application claims priority from United Kingdom Application No. GB 1219518.6 filed 30 October 2012; and,

WHEREAS, Edwards Limited, an English Company of Crawley Business Quarter, Manor Royal, Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 9LW, United Kingdom, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me/us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/WE, the said Alexander James Patey, Emiliano Lucchetta, Ian Keech, Mohammad Eghtesadi Bahrami and Richard Glyn Horler have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Edwards Limited, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, the said improvements, and the said application, all applications derived therefrom and all continuing prosecution applications, conversions, divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent or Inventor's Certificates which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent or Inventor's Certificates which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said Edwards Limited, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I/WE have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will communicate to the said Edwards Limited, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting said invention and said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all continuing prosecution, divisional, continuing, reexamination and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything.

PATENT REEL: 035486 FRAME: 0413

Dkt. No. M12B102 Page 2 of 2

possible to aid the said **Edwards Limited**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions and improvements in all countries.

Date	Assignor	Witnessed By:
01 /04 /1015 DD/Month/YYYY	Alexander James Patey	Marent Malaina Lannala Marina
9/04/2015 DD/Month/YYYY	La Cao Emiliano Lucchetta	Mist Sussex.  Ales Parders  At Edwards Vacuum
2/4//3 DD/Month/YYYY	Jan Keech	Lucration drive Briggess Hill W. Sussex  Res Arcrow  At: Briggest Hill
<u>9/4//</u> 5 DD/Month/YYYY	Mohammad Eghtesadi Bahrami	ALSCHOFICED  ALCONORDS VSLUUM  INNOVATION DANG  BURGESS WILL W. SUSSEX
9/4/15 DD/Month/YYYY	Richard Glyn Horler	At Equipped Yourner

PATENT REEL: 035486 FRAME: 0414

**RECORDED: 04/24/2015**